LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023
Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL
Time: 10.30 A.M.

AGENDA

1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- WENNINGTON HALL, LODGE
LANE, WENNINGTON, LANCASTER, LA2 8NS - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION
FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (Pages 2 - 84)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Membership

Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Gerry Blaikie and Martin Bottoms

(i) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email
democracy@Iancaster.gov.uk.

MARK DAVIES,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 6™ December 2023.


mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk

Agenda Item 1 Page 2

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- WENNINGTON HALL, LODGE
LANE, WENNINGTON, LANCASTER, LA2 8NS.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING
RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

14th December 2023

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Wennington Hall Limited, Station House, Station Road,

Whalley, Clitheroe, BB7 9RT, following the receipt of a relevant representation.

The report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the
reasons for their decision.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing
Act 2003 (the Act). Wennington Hall Limited have submitted an application under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of
Wennington Hall, Lodge Lane, Wennington, Lancaster, LA2 8NS.
The application is for a licence to facilitate the following:

Provision of Plays & Films Monday — Sunday  10:00 until 02:00

Regulated Entertainment Monday — Sunday  10:00 until 02:00



1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

Page 3

(Provision of Live & Recorded Music and Performance of Dance)
Late Night Refreshment Monday — Sunday  23:00 until 02:00

Sale & Supply of Alcohol Monday — Sunday 00:00 until 23:59 (Residents)
Monday — Sunday 10:00 until 02:00 (Non-Residents)

Details of the application for the premises licence are set out in the application form
including the plan, which is detailed as No.1 to this report.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28
days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

O O O O

During the statutory 28 day consultation period the Council received one relevant
representation from “Other Persons” as defined by The Act. This relates to the
Public Nuisance licensing objective.

Details of the representation are attached at Appendix No.2.to this report.

The concerns of The Other Persons relate predominantly to public nuisance where
it is perceived that should Members seek to grant this licence then there would be
strong likelihood of an increase to noise nuisance in respect of neighbouring
residential premises. Further, they believe that to allow licensable activities to
continue until 02:00 hours would have a detrimental impact on the naturally quiet
ambience in the hamlet of Wennington as a whole and that midnight is sufficiently
realistic concluding time for such a wedding and conference venue.

Any representations must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence in
relation to all four of the licensing objectives, namely:

Public Safety

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Nuisance

The protection of children from harm

O O O O

Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the
application, as representations have been received from Responsible Authorities.
The relevant section prescribes:

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary,
and



1.7

1.8

1.9

Page 4

(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The steps Members may take are-
(a) to grant the licence subject to —

0] the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives and

(i) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

(d) to reject the application

The updated Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Licensing
Committee in November 2023 and will subsequently be considered by Cabinet in
February 2024, prior to approval by Full Council. We can however rely on the
previous policy until full implementation of the updated version.

This is attached at Appendix No.3 to this report. The following sections are relevant
to th
[...]
lusion

2.1 Members should consider, having regard to the Councils Statement of Licensing
Policy, The Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act,
Government Guidance and representations made, whether to grant the application
as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or to reject the whole application.
Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates
court within 21 days

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: David Eglin
Telephone: 01524 582033

None E-mail: deglin@Ilancaster.gov.uk
Ref: DWE




Page 6

Lancaster For help contact
LANCASTER Application for a premises licence licensing@lancaster.gov.uk
[SIRESOIGNGIN | Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01524 582033
Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
== = e s ===}

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.
Your reference MFI/EMPO0001.0017 HElLGn pyt V\_’hat you want here to help yau
L track applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
(e Yes C No work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Applicant Details

* First name |Wennington Hall Limited ’
* Family name I_ l
* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be co
[...]
equired for:
any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authaorised to sell alcohol
for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.
any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,
community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell
alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises.
any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a
local authority, or {ii} a school, or (jii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: {I) the local authority
concerned, or (i) the school proprietor or (jii) the health care provider for the hospital.

& Queen’s Printer and Controler of BMSO 2009




Page 31

Continued from previous page...

® Dance: no licence Is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amaounts to adult entertainment remains
licensable.
2 Cross activity exemptions: no licence Is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on
audience size for:
0 any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authorily where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;
0 any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the heaith care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;
0 any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and
0 any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided
[...]
 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,0600.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £66,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount () 100.00

DECLARATION

& Queen's Printer and Cantroller of HMSG 2009




Page 32

Continued from previous page...
. l/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?"

* Full name II\/IaIcoIm Francis Ireland '
* Capacity Iimicitor & Authorised Agent |
* Date [30]/[10]/] 2023 |
dd mm Vyyy
| Add another signatory —|

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2 Go back to https.//www.qov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/lancaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT 1S AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT 
[...]
kdclw:') N amﬁ‘/\fw}/ lauk |
ak

NI ¢ X . . v i b
propety ™ QMM s Vw0V ‘“‘}L‘m Ao 2 \oe ’
We  nadwoland e for s [ - MV o M MASE IS
(fbe,{, ik is eSO & }Of_tu}\_ﬁn 2% G wV\ ‘ r’ i | .

peef :5\? > ey ey G40

ins ) ot wrww e *t& o oviey jA cundins “‘Jﬁ\?\ﬁ;m »f\,@'lm Yeep-
v vilte T w7 el (n GO T

\E . 23 .-
i A F‘zﬁ MAATNg lv,lf ﬁw meuwub UJVW; Hu- \}Wmﬂ(i i3 Soq
IR N N e VY 19 aod & T P TTBALA .

| Yo /W hed @ C’k w \(.t"(f‘fb Y Yoez. oSt :
UJ\F&‘H"W-&C Coind ¥l es N .
3

. Nd’\
) ; £56n AL ALLY) -l vt
m‘fmwufy W 1A Jlage havt cUes hawig o~ hoVel

- A w ek
" TP\ | Wae
mcf%? al b A FL’C‘LLM UW:‘?\ \N\PC’*-Q”’( on e Y J

dt:%)f;. DA Waude \r:)w) TSy L 2 o
The Protoction of \OC ¥ &(\ye/\fmaf\mfv(ﬁ/ y

Children from
Harm

Additional

Comments

{please put M this box any
cominents Which relates to one
or more of the akove licensing
ohjectives)




Page 51

Please aitach any additional sheets used to this dosument.

Signature

Print Name

Date O —W—22%




Page 52

LANCASTER
CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

STATEMENT OF
LICENSING POLICY

FOR THE PERIOD 2016 - 2021

Licensing Manager
Lancaster City Council
Morecambe Town Hall

Marine Road
Morecambe LA4 5AF

Tel 01524 582033
Email: licensing@Iancaster.gov.uk

Further copies may be obtained from the above address or from the Council’'s website:-
www.lancaster.qov.uk



mailto:licensing@lancasdter
http://www.lancatser/

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Page 53

CITY OF LANCASTER
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

LICENSING ACT 2003

Introduction

This document sets out the revised Licensing Policy of the Lancaster City Council, which
is the Licensing Authority, under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).

Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed
premises, by qualifying clubs, and at temporary events within the terms of the Act.
Conditions attached to various authorisations will focus on matters which are within the
control of indiv
[...]
 1PJ

Director of Public Health — Lancashire County Council, Public Health Licensing, East
Cliff, Park Hotel, 2" Floor, Room 221, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 3EA

For information about the responsible authority in respect of the licensing of a vessel,
applicants should seek further advice from the Licensing Authority.

Other persons has now replaced the concept of interested parties and this means that
the vicinity test has now been removed. Effectively anyone can now make a
representation relating to an application for a premise licence as long as the
representation is concerned with one of the four licensing objectives.

S33 of the Policing and crime Act 2009 amended the definition of an interested party
(Now other persons) to include a member of the relevant Licensing Authority. As such, a
Councillor of Lancaster City Council may now make representations as a ‘other person’
This means that they could call for a review of a premise licence or continue to act in a
representative capacity on behalf of ward residents for any new applications, or
applications to vary.

Applications for Premises Licences and Club Premise Certificates.

The Licensing Authority requires that all applications for the grant, variation or transfer of
any licence, permit or certificate detailed in the Act are made in accordance with the
statutory requirements and any guidance issued from time to time by the Council. In
particular, all such applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee, where
applicable, for them to be deemed to be properly made. Where such applications are
statutorily required to be advertised, or notified to other specified persons, applicants are
advised to confirm that such advertising or notification has been properly made.
Applicants should be aware that failure to make an application in accordance with the
statutory requirements will result in the application being returned and that the period for
determination will not commence until a valid application has bee
[...]
he public
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the
hearing, taking part in public. In such circumstances, a party and any person
assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the public. The
Sub-Committee will exclude the public (and the parties and their representatives)
during the decision making process.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who in its opinion
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing, and may refuse to permit
that person to return, or permit him to return only on such conditions as the Sub-
Committee may specify. However, such a person may, before the end of the
hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any information which he would have
been entitled to give orally had he not been required to leave.

2. Representations and Supporting Information
At the hearing a party shall be entitled to:

(a) Give further information as applicable in response to a point upon which notice
has been given to that party that clarification is required. (Note — if such
clarification is required from a party this will have been indicated in the Notice of
Hearing).

(b) Question any other party, but only if given permission by the Sub-Committee; and
(c) Address the Sub-Committee
3. Failure of Parties to attend the Hearing

If a party has given notice that he does not intend to attend or be represented at a
hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.

If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing, the
Sub-Committee may, where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest,
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. If
the hearing proceeds in a party’s absence, the Sub-Committee will consider and give
appropriate weight to the application, representation or notice given by that party in
their absence.

4. Representations and Evidence

A party who wishes to rely on information or documentary evidence that has not been
submitted in advance of the issue of the Notice of Hearing should ensure that such
information or evidence, together with sufficient copies for all the parties, is submitted
to the Licensing Manager as soon as possible before the day of the hearing.



Page 83

Parties are reminded that documentary or other information submitted on the day of
the hearing may only be taken into account with the consent of all the other parties.

A party who wishes to produce audio/visual evidence should make such evidence
available as soon as practical, and should give a minimum of two clear working days
notice to the Licensing Manager to facilitate arrangements for the appropriate
equipment to be available at the hearing.

5. Procedure
A summary of the procedure that will normally be followed at the hearing is enclosed.

It should be noted that this is a general procedure intended to cover matters that will
normally be applicable at all hearings.

However, depending on the circumstances of each individual case, it is recognised
that other issues may need to be considered as preliminary points at the hearing.
These may include (but are not limited to):

- Whether to proceed in the absence of a party

- Whether to admit new documents/information submitted at the hearing

- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the
hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process)

- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

6. Special Needs

Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate
provision or arrangements may be made.



Page 84

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY

1.

The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic
Support Officer.

The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with
them.

The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-
committee Members should not participate in this matter.

The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any
guestions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is
necessary.

The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine,
and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for
another person to appear at the hearing.

The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be
the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal
procedures to be varied) — that is,

- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of
the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,

- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn
and will call other persons where permission has been given

- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other
persons where permission has been given

- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons

- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless
cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above

- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the
applicant/licence holder having the final word

- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the
reasons for the decision in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing. (In certain
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the
hearing). In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all
parties.

The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed
in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.

The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above. The Chairman
will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing.



	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- WENNINGTON HALL, LODGE LANE, WENNINGTON, LANCASTER, LA2 8NS - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATION
	Wennington Hall (New Application) Oct 2023
	lancaster-1438719-10300461 Wennington Plan - Final (1)
	Representation_redacted
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 - Appendix No.3
	Notice of Hearing - Wennington Hall (December 2023)




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  14TH DECEMBER 2023 
 

1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISE LICENCE GRANT- WENNINGTON HALL, LODGE 
LANE, WENNINGTON, LANCASTER, LA2 8NS - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATION  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Gerry Blaikie (Chair) Councillor Martin 
Bottoms and Councillor Sally Maddocks. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer, Solicitor.  
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen. 
 
The Licensing Officer was Mr David Eglin. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee are to determine an application for a Premise Licence 
submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Wennington Hall Limited, Station 
House, Station Road, Whalley, Clitheroe, BB7 9RT.The hearing was held in light of 
relevant representations received by other persons as defined under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The applicant was represented by Mr Warren Bennet commercial director for group and 
their legal representative was Mr Malcolm Ireland from Messrs Harrison Drury Solicitors. 
 
The Chair explained the procedure to those present and stated that the hearing would be 
a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
Parties present introduced themselves. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr Eglin, introduced the report, and stated that the application was 
for a premises licence to facilitate the following: 
 

Provision of Plays & Films Monday – Sunday 10:00 until 02:00 
Regulated Entertainment Monday – Sunday 10:00 until 02:00 
(Provision of Live & Recorded Music and Performance of Dance) 
Late Night Refreshment Monday – Sunday 23:00 until 02:00 
Sale & Supply of Alcohol Monday – Sunday 00:00 until 23:59 (Residents) 
Monday – Sunday 10:00 until 02:00 (Non-Residents) 
 

During the statutory 28-day consultation period the Council received one relevant 
representation from “Other Persons” as defined by The Act, that being from xxxxxxxxxxxx 
who reside in close proximity to the premises. The details of the representation were 
attached at Appendix No.2. to the report. 
 
The concerns of xxxxxxxxxxxx relate predominantly to public nuisance where it is 
perceived that should Members seek to grant this licence then there would be strong 
likelihood of an increase to noise nuisance in respect of neighbouring residential 
premises. Further, they believe that to allow licensable activities to continue until 02:00 
hours would have a detrimental impact on the naturally quiet ambience in the hamlet of 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER 2023 
 

Wennington as a whole and that midnight was sufficiently realistic concluding time for 
such a wedding and conference venue. 
 
Mr Ireland made representations on behalf of the applicant detailing the history and 
makeup of the applicant company, referring to the documents that they had previously 
submitted to the Sub-committee, which included information that they intended to refer to. 
The Sub-Committee confirmed that they had received the documents in advance of the 
hearing. 
 
Mr Ireland also confirmed that since his involvement with the company in 2007 there have 
been no licensing issues, and that they are a good and responsible operator. He stated 
that the operator was investing in the building and creating jobs for the area. 
 
Mr Ireland went through the application, highlighting that there were no representations 
from relevant parties but there was one objection from a local resident. They outlined that 
they had engaged with the local communities, which evidences the steps that have been 
taken to reassure the local community.  
 
Mr Ireland stated that they understood the residents’ concerns regarding noise; however, 
the assumption that there will be noise is incorrect. There is no intention to operate the 
venue until 2am every evening. There may be some occasion when they may wish an 
event to run until this time however this was unpredictable which is why they have applied 
for those hours; as it will give them flexibility to operate, as opposed to having to apply for 
temporary event notices. 
 
They would not operate without taking into consideration the local residents. They 
understand the issues raised as they operate a number of other comparable sites 
successfully without any issues, which goes to show their experience and history as 
responsible operators. 
 
Within the bundle provided by Mr Ireland were arial photographs which show the local 
area and specifically show the distance between the hall to xxxxxxxxxxxx property being 
402m, the nearest property to the Hall is 256 metres. Mr Ireland states that with regards to 
other premises that they manage they came be situated within 25 metres of residential 
properties and these have been managed without any issues, again demonstrating that 
they are a good and responsible operator. 
 
Mr Ireland addressed the Sub-Committee in relation to his views on the legal framework 
and made direct reference to the case of Daniel Thwaits v Wirral Borough Magistrates 
Court. He states that the objectors have fears of noise nuisance but nothing tangible to 
evidence their concerns. The Responsible Authorities are the experts and they have 
raised no objections or concerns to the application. The company has a good track record 
are a responsible operator, and the application should be granted as applied for. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing.  
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER 2023 
 

The Sub-Committee noted the location of the premises, and it took into consideration the 
representations received from xxxxxxxxxxxxx, together with the representations made by 
Mr Ireland on behalf of the applicant. The Sub-committee also noted that there were no 
other objections from Responsible Authorities or interested parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates Court and were mindful that this is a new application. They are of the opinion 
that there was insufficient evidence provided to show that the licensing objectives would 
be undermined if the application was granted and therefore are of the opinion that it is 
proportionate and appropriate to grant the application as applied for. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  

 

(The meeting ended at 11.15 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

 

 


